

No. 22-888

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES R. RUDISILL,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. McDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL VETERANS
LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM,
SERVICE WOMEN'S ACTION NETWORK, AND
VETERANS EDUCATION SUCCESS
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY

Counsel of Record

JAMES D. NELSON

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 739-3000

michael.kenneally@

morganlewis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Federal Circuit’s textual analysis is flawed and unpersuasive.....	4
II. The Federal Circuit’s holding conflicts with the history and purpose of the GI Bills.....	7
A. Education benefits under the GI Bills have tremendous impacts on veterans and society.	8
B. Congress has a settled approach to limit overlapping GI Bill education benefits.....	11
C. The Post-9/11 GI Bill created more generous education benefits and did not depart from Congress’s settled limits for multiple benefits.....	12
III. The Federal Circuit’s dismissiveness toward the pro-veteran canon also favors review.	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barrett v. Principi</i> , 363 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943)	17
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	17
<i>Carr v. Wilkie</i> , 961 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..	12, 15, 21
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980) ..	17
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989).....	16
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	17
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	17
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961)	17
<i>Walton v. Cotton</i> , 60 U.S. 355 (1856).....	16, 17
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

STATUTES

38 U.S.C.

ch. 33.....	12
§ 3011(b).....	6
§ 3012(c).....	6
§ 3013(a)(1).....	12
§ 3231(a)(1).....	12
§ 3312(a).....	4, 14
§ 3322(d).....	5
§ 3322(h)(1).....	5
§ 3327.....	5, 6, 18
§ 3327(a).....	5, 6, 19, 20
§ 3327(a)(1).....	6
§ 3327(b).....	6
§ 3327(d).....	6
§ 3327(f).....	6, 19, 20
§ 3327(g).....	6, 19, 20
§ 3327(h).....	6
§ 3695(a).....	4, 12, 14, 15
§ 3695(a)(4).....	15
§ 5103A.....	18
§ 5107(b).....	18

Act of Oct. 23, 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-631, 82 Stat.

1331	12
------------	----

Post-9/11 Veterans Educational Assistance Act of
2008, Pub. L. No. 110-252, tit. V, 122 Stat.

2357	12, 13, 14
------------	------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Servicemen’s Readjustment Act of 1944, Pub. L. No. 78-346, 58 Stat. 284.....	8
Veterans’ Educational Assistance Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-525, 98 Stat. 2553.....	12
Veterans’ Readjustment Assistance Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-550, 66 Stat. 663.....	11
Veterans’ Rehabilitation and Education Amendments of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-466, 94 Stat. 2171	12
RULES & REGULATIONS	
38 C.F.R.	
§ 21.4022.....	6
§ 21.9690(b)	6
Supreme Court Rule	
37.2	1
37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
90 Cong. Rec. A1477 (1944)	8
110 Cong. Rec. S42 (daily ed. Jan. 4, 2007).....	10, 13
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Glynn Sullings, Centre for Public Impact, <i>The US’ GI Bill: The “New Deal for Veterans”</i> (Sept. 2, 2019), https://www.centreforpublicimpact.org/case-study/us-gi-bill-new-deal-veterans	8
James B. Hunt Jr., <i>Educational Leadership for the 21st Century, in American Higher Education: How Does It Measure Up for the 21st Century?</i> 1 (May 2006), https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED491912.pdf	10
James Wright, <i>The New GI Bill: It’s a Win-Win Proposition</i> , Chron. Higher Educ. (May 16, 2008)	13
Joseph B. Keillor, <i>Veterans at the Gates: Exploring the New GI Bill and Its Transformative Possibilities</i> , 87 Wash. U. L. Rev. 175 (2009).....	13
Katherine Kiemle Buckley & Bridgid Cleary, <i>The Restoration and Modernization of Education Benefits under the Post-9/11 Veterans Assistance Act of 2008</i> , 2 Veterans L. Rev. 185 (2010).....	9, 10, 13, 14
Lora D. Lashbrook, <i>Analysis of the G.I. Bill of Rights</i> , 20 Notre Dame L. Rev. 122 (1944)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pending Montgomery G.I. Legislation, Hearing before the Subcomm. on Econ. Opportunity of the H. Comm on Veterans' Affairs, 110th Cong. 2 (2008)</i>	14
Peter S. Gaytan et al., <i>For Service to Your Country: The Insider's Guide to Veteran Benefits (2008)</i>	10
President's Comm'n on Veterans' Pensions, <i>Veterans' Benefits in the United States (Apr. 1956)</i> , https://www.va.gov/vetdata/docs/Bradley_Report.pdf	9
Ryan Katz, <i>The History of the GI Bill (Sept. 3, 2015)</i> , https://www.apmreports.org/episode/2015/09/03/the-history-of-the-gi-bill	9
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>VA History (May 27, 2021)</i> , https://department.va.gov/history/history-overview/	8
Veterans Education Success, <i>Veteran Student Loan Debt 7 Years After Implementation of the Post 9/11 GI Bill (Jan. 2019)</i> , https://vetsedsuccess.org/veteran-student-loan-debt-7-years-after-implementation-of-the-post-9-11-gi-bill	20
